FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 9/23/2020 1:28 PM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98937-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 80609-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES GUETTLER

Respondent

v.

CAROL GUETTLER

Petitioner

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Deirdre Glynn Levin, WSBA No. 24226 DGL LAW, PLLC 3417 Evanston Ave. N., # 523 Seattle, WA 98103 Tel (206) 422-6378 Attorney for Respondent James Guettler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction
II. Issues Presented for Review
III. Statement of the Case7
IV. Argument Why Petition for Review Should be Denied
A. None of the RAP 13.4(b)(1) Criteria for Review are Met9
B. The Decree was Properly Interpreted and Was Not Modified10
C. The Opinion is Consistent with Law Applicable to Interpretation of the Decree
 D. The Petition is Frivolous and was Filed for the Purpose of Delay, Warranting Sanctions under RAP 18.9 and Attorneys' Fees under RCW 26.09.140.
V. Conclusion19

APPENDIX A

Carol Guettler's Motion to Enforce Decree filed in King County Superior Court	
filed August 17, 2020 Pages 1-6	

Order Denying Motion to Enforce Decree and Ordering Sanctions against Caro	1
Guettler, enter September 21, 2020 Pages 7-8	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center v. Holman, 107 Wn 2d 693, 718,
732 P.2d 974 (1987)16
Green River Community College, Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Personnel Bd.,
107 Wn.2d 427, 442-43, 730 P.2d 653(1986)13,14
Hoflin v. City of Ocean Shores, 121 Wn. 2d 113, 847 P2d 428 (1993)9
In re Marriage of C.M.C., 87 Wn.App. 84, 89, 940 P.2d 669 (1997)17
In re Marriage of Christel and Blanchard, 101 Wn. App. 13, 22, 1 P.3d 600
(2000)
<i>In re Marriage of Foley</i> , 84 Wn.App. 839, 844, 930 P.2d 929 (1997)16
In re Marriage of Kim, 179 Wn.App. 232, 317 P.3d 555 (2014)17
In re Marriage of Moody, 137 Wash.2d 979, 992-93, 976 P.2d 1240 (1999)7
In re Marriage of Sedlock, 69 Wash.App. 484, 503, 849 P.2d 1243, review denied,
122 Wash.2d 1014, 863 P.2d 73 (1993)16
Namiki v. ICT Law and Technology Group, PLLC, 421 P.3d 460 (Wash.
2018)
Rhinehart v. Seattle Times, 59 Wn.App. 332, 340, 798 P.2d 1155 (1990)13
Spokane Sec. Fin. Co. v. Bevan, 172 Wash 418, 421-22, 20 P.2d 31 (1933)11
State v. Tingdale, 117 Wn 2d 595, 817 P 2d 850 (1991)9

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW - 3

Unpublished Opinions

Seattle Iron & Metals Corp. v Xie, Division I (66678-9-I) July 30, 2012
(unpublished)15

State Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 26.09.140	5,7,17,18,19
RAP 18.1(j)	17
RAP 2.4(f)	6
RAP 13.4(c)(6)	7
RAP 13.4(b)	5,6,9,10,19
RAP 18.9	5,6,7,13,17,19
